FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 1/17/2020 BY SUSAN L. CARLSON CLERK FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 1/29/2020 BY SUSAN L. CARLSON CLERK

No. 97867-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 77600-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION I

BAYLEY CONSTRUCTION,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON SUPPORTING PETITION FOR REVIEW

Evan A. Brown, WSBA No. 48272 GROFF MURPHY, PLLC 300 East Pine Street Seattle, WA 98122 (206) 628-9500 Facsimile: (206) 628-9506 John S. Riper, WSBA No. 11161 ASHBAUGH BEAL, LLP 701 5th Avenue, Suite 4400 Seattle, WA 98104 (206) 386-5900 Facsimile: (206) 344-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
II. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICUS CURIAE 1
III. REASONS TO GRANT REVIEW
A. The Department's Interpretation of WAC 296-155-24615(3)(a)(ii) Creates an Infeasible Standard Contrary to the Regulatory Scheme
 B. Surprise Regulatory Enforcement According to an Agency's Unprecedented Interpretation Implicates the Right to Due Process and Renders Judicial Deference Inappropriate
IV. CONCLUSION

3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Statutes

RCW 49.17.010	4

Other Authorities

MARK A. ROTHSTEIN ET AL., 2 EMPLOYMENT LAW § 6:9 (6th ed. 2019) ... 5

Rules

RAP	13.4(b)(3)	 3
RAP	13.4(b)(4)	 3

Regulations

WAC 296-155-24601	
WAC 296-155-24603	
WAC 296-155-24609(4)(a)	
WAC 296-155-24613(1)(d)(iv), (2)(d)	
WAC 296-155-24615(3)(a)(ii)	2, 4, 6
